

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL FITZGERALD, Treasurer, State of Iowa,

Petitioner,

v.

RACING ASSOCIATION OF CENTRAL IOWA,
IOWA GREYHOUND ASSOCIATION, DUBUQUE
RACING ASSOCIATION, LTD. and IOWA WEST
RACING ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Iowa**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JULIE F. POTTORFF*
Deputy Attorney General

JEFFREY D. FARRELL
JEAN M. DAVIS
Assistant Attorneys General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, IA 50319
(515) 281-5165

*Attorneys for Petitioners
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Wagering at Horse and Dog Tracks.....	6
B. Casino Gambling on Riverboats.....	7
C. Legislative Reaction to Economically Troubled Industries	7
D. Financial Bonanza for Racetracks	8
E. Proceedings in the Iowa Courts	9
F. Impact of the Iowa Supreme Court Decision	11
Summary of Argument	11
Argument	14
THE STATE OF IOWA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BY TAXING THE REVENUE FROM SLOT MACHINES AT RACETRACKS AT DIFFERENT RATES THAN IT TAXES THE REVENUE FROM ALL CASINO GAMES (INCLUDING SLOT MACHINES) ON RIVERBOATS	14
A. Differences in Tax Rates Imposed by States Are Subject to Rational Basis Review and Must be Upheld if Supported by Any Conceivable Rational Basis for the Tax Structure.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Racetracks and Riverboats Are Not Similarly Situated Businesses.....	19
C. Iowa's Preferential Tax Rates on Revenue From Casino Games on Riverboats Rationally Further Numerous Legitimate State Interests	21
1. Promoting Development of River Communities	23
2. Promoting Riverboat History	23
3. Promoting Riverboat Casinos as a Useful Industry	23
4. Preventing More Riverboats from Leaving Iowa	24
5. Compensating Riverboats for High Operating Expenses.....	25
6. Protecting Expectations of Existing Riverboat Owners.....	25
7. Attracting New Riverboats to Iowa	26
D. The Iowa Supreme Court Misconstrued the Equal Protection Doctrine and Improperly Substituted Its Own Policy Judgment for That of the Iowa Legislature	26
1. The 1994 Legislation Served Multiple Purposes	27
2. The Iowa Supreme Court Improperly Used Fact Finding Instead of Rational Speculation	29
3. The Iowa Supreme Court Improperly Questioned the Fairness of the Tax Rates	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Fish Salting & By-Products Co. v. Smith,</i> 255 U.S. 44 (1921)	33
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	21, 22
<i>Allied Stores v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959)	16, 21
<i>Bell's Gap R. Co. v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 134 U.S. 232 (1890).....	15
<i>Bierkamp v. Rogers</i> , 293 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 1980)	3
<i>Bowers v. Polk County Bd. Of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002).....	2
<i>Bread Political Action Committee v. Fed. Election Com'n</i> , 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....	29
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	15, 23, 28
<i>Central State Univ. v. American Ass'n of University Professors</i> , 526 U.S. 124 (1999)	31
<i>City of Fort Madison, Iowa v. Emerald Lady</i> , 990 F.2d 1086 (8th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Alco Parking Corp.</i> , 417 U.S. 369 (1974)	32, 33
<i>Coalition for a Common Cents Solution v. State</i> , No. EQCV26737 (Iowa) (October 8, 2002)	31
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	32
<i>Donnelly v. City of Des Moines</i> , 403 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1987)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	15, 17, 21, 24, 28
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)	20
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	23
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	16
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Taxation</i> , 322 U.S. 435 (1944)	32
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	20, 22
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900)	33
<i>Krull v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 522 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 1994).....	2
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	15, 16
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940)	15
<i>Magnano Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 292 U.S. 40 (1934)	32, 33
<i>Magoun v. Illinois Trust and Savings Bank</i> , 170 U.S. 283 (1898)	15
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	33
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	16
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	1
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979)	19
<i>Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 648 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 2002).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	16
<i>Rast v. Van Deman & Lewis Comp.</i> , 240 U.S. 342 (1916)	17
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Medical Center</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980).....	2
<i>Ruthven Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Emmetsburg Cnty.</i> <i>Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 1986).....	29
<i>Stewart Dry Goods Co. v. Lewis</i> , 294 U.S. 550 (1935)	34
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	21, 25, 28
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	22
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. 533 (1869).....	33
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985)	16, 23

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U. S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	2, 3, 11, 14, 15
Iowa Constitution, art. I, § 6.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 198	19
42 U.S.C. § 11501	19
42 U.S.C. § 5308	19
Iowa Code § 99F.1(1) (2001)	4
Iowa Code § 99F.1(9) (2001)	20
Iowa Code § 99F.4(15) (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code § 99F.4A (2001)	8, 27, 28
Iowa Code § 99F.7(1) (2001)	20, 25
Iowa Code § 99F.7(3) (2001)	25
Iowa Code § 99F.7(5) (2001)	26
Iowa Code § 99F.9(2) (1993)	7
Iowa Code § 99F.11(1) (2001)	3, 5
1994 Iowa Acts, ch. 1021, §§ 13, 19	8
1994 Iowa Acts, ch. 1021, § 25.....	8
1989 Iowa Acts, ch. 67, § 11.....	4
1983 Iowa Acts, ch. 187.....	6
491 Iowa Admin. Code 5.6(2).....	25
491 Iowa Admin. Code 11.9(2).....	5
491 Iowa Admin. Code 11.5	20
Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 120, ¶ 2413 (1991)	25
Mo. Rev. Stat. sec. 313.822 (1993).	25
Hellerstein, <i>Commerce Clause Restraints on State Tax Incentives</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 413 (1997)	18
